

Placement and Residential Licensing Unit

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Case Number: 022199 Date of Incident: 6/22/2024 **Date Received:6/24/2024** Facility Name: Piney Ridge Treatment Center Facility Number:203 **Incident Type: Licensing** Report Description: Child?s Name: Description of report: On 06/22/2024 this resident was hit in the face by . He reported that he lost consciousness after being hit on the right side of the face. He was sent to PSH ER for evaluation. He will be on no sports for 3 days, ice 20-30 min every 2 to 3 hrs as needed and ibuprofen as needed for pain. He was He was not scheduled a follow-up so he will also given Augmentin follow-up as needed with our APRN at the facility. was placed on AP precautions and was placed on reverse 6 foot with staff to help ensure other residents safety. **Interim Action Narrative:**

Licensing Narrative: 6/24/2024 - The provider reported incident was reviewed by the Licensing specialist. Licensing specialist will follow up with the facility for video review. 7/3/2024- A visit was conducted to review video footage for the incident. Time stamp 6/22/2024 18:17:36 - 18:18:25 Supervision was reviewed for the incident as well as safety plans and medical follow up. Both residents have been separated and processed with their

Maltreatment Narrative:

therapist. The aggressor was placed on assault precautions and to be assessed every 24 hours. The victim was taken for medical treatment and returned to the facility the same day.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report
Licensee: Piney Ridge Treatment Center
Facility Number: 203
Licensee Address: 2805 E ZION RD FAYETTEVILLE AR 72703
Licensing Specialist: Jarred Parnell
Person In Charge: Ronissa Adams
Record Visit Date: 7/3/2024
Home Visit Date: 7/3/2024
Purpose of Visit: Self Report Visit
Regulations Out of Compliance: Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:
Regulation Not Applicable:
Regulations Not Correctable:
Narrative:
7/3/2024- A visit was conducted to review video footage for the incident case # 022199. Time stamp 6/22/2024 18:17:36 - 18:18:25 In the video you can see residents moving into the unit. A staff member can be seen standing at the door with three

other residents. The victim can be seen walking in and is approached by the aggressor and punched in the face. Staff immediately separate the residents and the victim was attended by a nurse who walked in behind the residents. The victim was taken to for medical care and was released the same day. The safety plan for the incident was each resident to process with their therapists, separation, and assault precautions. Also the aggressor reassessed every 24 hours.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature : Date: 7/3/2024

Provider Signature : Date: 7/3/2024